FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 06-07-2000



101375349

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

TRADEMARK

5114100 TRADE	ON FORM COVER SHEET MARKS ONLY : Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).				
Submission Type X New	Conveyance Type Assignment License				
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	Security Agreement X Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date Month Day Year 12 15 99 Change of Name Other				
Conveying Party Name Infonautics Corporation Formerly	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year 55 16 50				
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Pennsylvania					
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name BHW/INFO/EDCO.COM, LLC					
DBA/AKA/TA Composed of					
Address (line 1) 1209 Orange Street Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3) Wilmington City Individual General Partnership	Delaware 19801 State/Country Zip Code Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is				
Corporation Association X Other Limited Liability Company Other Limited Liability Company not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)					
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza /06/2000 JSHABAZZ 00000113 2120818 FOR FC:481 40.00 0P	R OFFICE USE ONLY				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington DEWARK

FORM PTO-1618B Expires 06/30/99

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

OMB 0651-0027	J	TRADEMARK		
	Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party	only.		
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)	1 12			
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)		and the second of the second o		
Corresponde	dent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number			
Name [Louis M. Heidelberger, Esquire			
Address (line 1)	Reed Smith Shaw & McClay, LLP			
Address (line 2)	2500 One Liberty Place			
Address (line 3)	1650 Market Street			
Address (line 4)	Philadelphia, PA 19103			
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document #	3		
Enter either the	Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if addition to the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the Memark Application Number(s) Registration Number (2120818 3 3 4 70 6	r(s)		
Number of P	Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 2			
Fee Amount	The Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 65			
Donosit Ac	of Payment: Account payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes	6 No No		
Chalamant or	Addition 22 did not to charge dud not have been been been been been been been be			
Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.				
Alison	n Weisberg IlliBuby 05	Date Signed		
Name	e of Person Signing / Signature	Date Signed		

TRADEMARK REEL: 002084 FRAME: 0261

ASSIGNMENT

THIS AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") effective as of December 15, 1999, is made by and between Infonautics Corporation, a Pennsylvania corporation, with a place of business at 900 West Valley Road, Suite 1000, Wayne, Pennsylvania 19087, and BHW/INFO/EDCO.COM, LLC, ("Edco"), a Delaware limited liability company, with a place of business at 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19801.

WHEREAS, Infonautics Corporation was the owner and then-current user of the service marks listed on Exhibit "A" hereto and the goodwill associated therewith (collectively, the "Property"), and had applied for registration of the service marks listed on Exhibit "A" with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, both of which have matured into registrations as listed on Exhibit "A";

WHEREAS, as of December 15, 1999, Edco acquired by assignment from Infonautics Corporation ownership of all right, title and interest in the Property, and succeeded to the relevant portions of Infonautics Corporation's business to which the Property pertained as required by 15 U.S.C. §1060;

WHEREAS, the parties wish to confirm and acknowledge in writing the assignment and Edco's acquisition and ownership of all right, title and interest in the Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and the terms and conditions contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the legal sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the parties, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

Infonautics Corporation hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys, sets over and delivers to Edco the whole and entire right, title and interest in and to the Property (consisting of the service marks listed on Exhibit "A", together with any goodwill associated therewith), *nunc pro tunc*, now for then, effective as of December 15, 1999, for whatever purposes Edco desires.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002084 FRAME: 0262

IN WITNESS	WHEREOF, IN	NFONAUTICS CORPORA	ATION has
hereunto set hand and seal this 16th	day of	ay, 2000.	
Signatu Name I	nre:	Gerard J. Lewis, Jr.	uis f.
Title:	\overline{V}	vice President & General C	<u>ounsel</u>
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYL	,	SS.	
BE IT KNOWN, that on this came (APPRAIS) LEWIS who executed the foregoing assignment as his free act and deed for the use an	to me ki ent, and he ackno	nown to be the person men wledged to me that he exec	tioned in and

NOTARIAL SEAL Mary L Kolodij, Notary Public City of Wayne, Chester County My commission expires March 18, 2002

Notary Public

EXHIBIT A

List of Service Marks

UNITED STATES SERVICE MARK APPLICATIONS/REGISTRATIONS

MARK	APPLICATION SERIAL NO.	REGISTRATION NO.
E LIBRARY	75/031,576	2,324,706
ELECTRIC LIBRARY	75/022,897	2,120,818

-3-

TRADEMARK REEL: 002084 FRAME: 0264

REED SMITH SHAW & MCCLAY LLP

Writer's Direct Numbers: Phone 215-241-7984 Fax 215-851-1420 abweisbe@rssm.com

2500 One Liberty Place 1650 Market Street Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-7301 Phone: 215-851-8100 Fax: 215-851-1420

May 17, 2000

Box Assignment Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Washington, D.C. 20231

RE:

Recordation of Assignment (for 2 Trademarks)

Dated May 16, 2000, effective December 15, 1999, from Infonautics Corporation to BHW/INFO/EDCO.COM, LLC

Dear Sir:

Enclosed for recordation in the Patent and Trademark Office, please find the following documents: Assignment (2 pages) dated May 16, 2000, for two (2) trademarks, a corresponding completed Recordation Form Cover Sheet (Trademarks Only), and a check in the amount of \$65.00 for the recordation fee.

Accordingly, we request that the Assignment be (i) recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, (ii) reflected in its indices and records, and (iii) returned to us at your earliest convenience with a Notice of Recordation for these documents.

Kindly acknowledge receipt of these documents by stamping and returning the enclosed postage-paid postcard to me.

The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any deficiencies or credit any overpayment in the enclosed amount to deposit account #18-0586.

Respectfully submitted,

Alison B. Weisberg

Enclosures

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING (37 CFR 1.8)

I hereby certify that this paper, and the papers and/or fees referred to herein as transmitted, submitted or enclosed, are being deposited on the date shown below with the U.S. Postal Service with sufficient postage as first class mail in an envelope addressed to the Box Assignment, Commissioner of Ratents & Trademarks, Washington, D.C. 20231.

Name Alison B. Weisberg

Signature

Date of Deposit May 17, 2000

DELAWARE – Wilmington • NEW JERSEY – Princeton · Newark • NEW YORK CITY • PENNSYLVANIA – Pittsburgh · Philadelphia · Harrisburg
VIRGINIA – Falls Church · McLean · Richmond · Leesburg • WASHINGTON, D.C.

www.rssm.com

PHLLIB-0350149.01-ABWEISBE

TRADEMARK REEL: 002084 FRAME: 0265

RECORDED: 05/19/2000